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Population Survey, Food Security Supplement, December 
2008. The food security supplement measures food security 
status at the household level. Therefore, the estimates 
presented in this report are of households with children 
who completed the food security supplement and are 
restricted to households in which children live with at least 
one parent and most households with children living apart 
from both parents (for example, children being raised 
by grandparents). Households in which children live 
independently or live with a spouse are excluded from  
this analysis.
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Introduction

Fourteen million children live in poor families (that 
is, families with income below the federal poverty 
level, which is $22,050 a year for a family of four in 
2009).1 There is a wide body of research documenting 
the importance of family income for children’s health 
and well-being.2 Yet, research suggests that families 
with income twice the poverty threshold experience 
as many material hardships as poor families, such as 
food insecurity, inadequate housing, and insufficient 
health care.3 These findings are alarming and under-
score the degree to which income-based measures 
of impoverishment mask experiences with material 
deprivation that are widespread and transcend the 
standard thresholds that define poverty.

The focus of this report is on one type of material 
hardship – food insecurity – highlighting an 
important, but sometimes overlooked, dimension 
of impoverishment. This topic has taken on added 
significance recently as overall wealth in the United 
States is on the rise while record numbers of 

Americans are experiencing food insecurity, or the 
lack of consistent access to adequate food.4 Children 
exposed to food insecurity are of particular concern 
given the implications scarce food resources pose 
to children’s health and well-being. Using data from 
the 2008 Current Population Survey Food Security 
Supplement, this report examines what is known 
about food insecurity among children in the United 
States today, why this social problem warrants our 
attention, and the policy solutions that might help 
families minimize the degree to which they and their 
children experience this material hardship.5 In the 
first section, we define the concept and measurement 
of food insecurity and assess the proportion of 
households with children who are food insecure today 
and how that has changed over the last decade. Next 
we examine the population of households with food 
insecurity among children – assessing the causes and 
consequences associated with this material hardship. 
The report closes with a discussion of public policy 
approaches to relieve food insecurity.
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What is Food Insecurity?

According to the U.S. Department of Agriculture 
(USDA), food security is defined as having, “depend-
able access to enough food for active, healthy living.”6 
Conversely, food insecurity, or the lack of consistent 
access to adequate food, means that the “the food in-
take of one or more household members was reduced 
and their eating patterns were disrupted at times 
during the year because the household lacked money 
and other resources for food.”7 8 The USDA classi-
fies households by the level of food insecurity they 
have experienced – for example, low or very low food 
security. The food insecurity status of households with 
children is further classified by whether it affects only 
adults or whether it affects children, and by the level 
of food insecurity among the children.9 

Estimates of food insecurity in this report are based 
on a set of 18 questions fielded in the Food Security 
Supplement of the Current Population Survey. Follow-
ing the guidelines outlined by the USDA,10 households 
are food insecure if they respond affirmatively to at 
least three of the 18 questions. Children’s food secu-
rity status in the household is based on responses to 
questions 11 through 18, which ask the main respon-
dent in the household to report on the food security 
of children. Households reporting between two and 
four indicators of food insecurity were classified as 
having low food security among children. Households 
responding affirmatively on five or more questions 
are classified as having very low food security among 
children. The classification food insecurity among 
children includes both categories. A household’s food 
security classification generally reflects the most severe 
food insecurity experienced during the year.

Measuring Food Insecurity in the United States

1.	 “We worried whether our food would run out before we got 
money to buy more.” Was that often, sometimes, or never 
true for you in the last 12 months?

2.	 “The food that we bought just didn’t last and we didn’t have 
money to get more.” Was that often, sometimes, or never 
true for you in the last 12 months?

3.	 “We couldn’t afford to eat balanced meals.” Was that often, 
sometimes, or never true for you in the last 12 months? 

4.	 In the last 12 months, did you or other adults in the 
household ever cut the size of your meals or skip meals 
because there wasn’t enough money for food? (Yes/No)

5.	 (If yes to Question 4) How often did this happen – almost 
every month, some months but not every month, or in only  
1 or 2 months? 

6.	 In the last 12 months, did you ever eat less than you felt  
you should because there wasn’t enough money for food? 
(Yes/No)

7.	 In the last 12 months, were you ever hungry, but didn’t eat, 
because there wasn’t enough money for food? (Yes/No) 

8.	 In the last 12 months, did you lose weight because there 
wasn’t enough money for food? (Yes/No)

9.	 In the last 12 months did you or other adults in your 
household ever not eat for a whole day because there 
wasn’t enough money for food? (Yes/No)

10.	(If yes to Question 9) How often did this happen – almost 
every month, some months but not every month, or in only  
1 or 2 months?

11.	“We relied on only a few kinds of low-cost food to feed our 
children because we were running out of money to buy food.” 
Was that often, sometimes, or never true for you in the last 	
12 months?

12.	“We couldn’t feed our children a balanced meal, because we 
couldn’t afford that.” Was that often, sometimes, or never true 
for you in the last 12 months?

13.	“The children were not eating enough because we just 
couldn’t afford enough food.” Was that often, sometimes, or 
never true for you in the last 12 months?

14.	In the last 12 months, did you ever cut the size of any of the 
children’s meals because there wasn’t enough money for 
food? (Yes/No)

15.	In the last 12 months, were the children ever hungry but you 
just couldn’t afford more food? (Yes/No)

16.	In the last 12 months, did any of the children ever skip a meal 
because there wasn’t enough money for food? (Yes/No)

17.	(If yes to Question 16) How often did this happen – almost 
every month, some months but not every month, or in only 	
1 or 2 months?

18.	In the last 12 months did any of the children ever not eat for 
a whole day because there wasn’t enough money for food? 
(Yes/No)
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Food  Insecurity:
Lack of consistent  access to adequate food

Who is Food Insecure?

In 2008, there were about 39.5 million households 
with children (approximately 34 percent of all house-
holds). A full 79 percent were food secure (see Figure 
1). The remaining 21 percent were food insecure. The 
share of households with children experiencing food 
insecurity were split with about one-half (10 percent) 
reporting food insecurity among adults, only, and the 
other one-half (about 11 percent) reporting low and 
very low food security among children. It is the 11 
percent of households with food insecurity among 
children (both low and very low food security) that 
are the focus of this report.

The prevalence of food insecurity among children 
rose sharply in 2008 to about 11 percent after remain-
ing between 8 and 9.5 percent for nearly a decade (see 
Figure 2). In the wake of recent increases in poverty 
and unemployment, this trend in food insecurity is 
not surprising. As more and more families experi-
ence a reduction in the resources necessary to provide 
for their most basic needs, households with children 
appear to be more at risk today of experiencing food 
insecurity than they were at the beginning of the 
decade.

Figure 1: Percentage of households with children 
by food security status, 2008

Food secure
79%

Very low food security
among children

1.2%

Low food security
among children

Food insecurity
among adults only10.2%

9.6%

Figure 2: Food insecurity among children, 2001–2008

Source: Nord, Mark. 2009. Food Insecurity in Households with Children: Prevalence, Severity, and Household Characteristics. 
(Economic Information Bulletin 56). Economic Research Service: U.S. Department of Agriculture.
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What Are the Factors Associated with Food Insecurity?

One of the largest contributors to whether a house-
hold experiences food insecurity is lack of income. 
As Figure 3 shows, 29 percent of poor households 
(households with income below 100 percent of 
the poverty level) reported food insecurity among 
children compared with seven percent of nonpoor 
households.11 Yet, the coexistence of food secure 
households with income below the poverty level 
and food insecure households with income above 
the poverty level indicates that average income and 
food insecurity are not perfectly correlated. Figure 4 
shows poverty status among food secure and insecure 
households with children. Fifty percent of households 
with food insecurity among children are not poor 
while 12 percent of food secure households are poor. 
These findings suggest that income poverty may mask 
the contribution of other factors in explaining house-
hold food insecurity among children. For example, 
research indicates that negative income shocks associ-
ated with sudden job loss, loss of food stamp benefits, 
or a sudden increase in household size are associated 
with food insecurity.12 Such unexpected events strain 
household budgets and reduce the resources available 
for food consumption. 

Other factors such as access to credit, asset wealth, or 
health insurance coverage also contribute to whether 
a household experiences food insecurity.13 Lack of 
access to credit or wealth (such as having a savings ac-
count or owning a home) limits a household’s ability 
to access resources and smooth consumption during 
a financial crisis, thereby increasing the likelihood 
that a crisis can result in food insecurity.14 Further-
more, not having health insurance coverage can 
limit a household’s ability to manage the unexpected 
costs of a health-related crisis,15 which can affect the 
resources a family has to put toward other expenses, 
such as food. Finally, low levels of education, single 
parenting, and living in a Hispanic-headed household 
are also associated with an increased likelihood of 
experiencing food insecurity.16 In short, all of these 
factors can compromise a household’s ability to amass 
the resources necessary to achieve and maintain food 
security.

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

Food insecurity

Very low food security

Not poorPoor (<100% FPL)

Figure 3: Food insecurity among children 
by household poverty, 2008
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Figure 4: Household poverty status by food security 
among children, 2008
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What Does this Mean for Children?

There is a large body of research that establishes the 
consequences of poverty for children’s lives. Although 
less is known about the role of material hardship – 
particularly food insecurity – in influencing children’s 
health and well-being, there is a growing body of 
research suggesting that food insecurity can result in 
poor cognitive development, socio-emotional devel-
opment, and health outcomes for children. 

Cognitive Development

Research shows that after controlling for a number of 
covariates that are related to children’s outcomes, the 
effects of food insecurity on children’s development 
are present in both early childhood and during school 
ages. Infants aged 4 to 36 months in food insecure 
households are more likely to be classified as being 
at developmental risk by their caregivers than infants 
residing in food-secure households.17 Even temporary 
exposure to food insecurity is related to lower cogni-
tive development outcomes among toddlers.18 Food 
insecurity is also associated with lower math achieve-
ment scores and a decline in learning among kin-
dergarteners,19 significantly lower math and reading 
comprehension among school-aged children20 and a 
greater likelihood of repeating a grade.21

One of the ways food insecurity affects children’s devel-
opmental outcomes is through its association with iron 
deficiency anemia. Iron is one of a handful of vital nutri-
ents needed by the body for normal learning and cogni-
tive development.22 Research has found that iron defi-
ciency anemia is more prevalent among food insecure 
children when compared to food secure children.23 In 
the absence of iron, children experience more tiredness, 
weakness or low levels of energy, and memory prob-
lems24 and iron deficient children do not score as well 
on standardized tests relative to their counterparts who 
are not iron deficient.25 In short, food insecurity harms 
children’s health and this in turn may affect children’s 
school attendance and ability to be part of the learning 
process, thereby negatively influencing their cognitive 
development.26 Finally, there is also some research sug-
gesting that among young children, food insecurity may 
also indirectly influence cognitive development through 
parental depression and parenting behaviors.27 

Socio-emotional Development

Food insecurity is also associated with poor socio-
emotional development in children. This finding 
appears to be robust to variation in both the measure-
ment of food insecurity and child outcomes as this 
general relationship has been documented across a 
number of datasets. Food insecurity and severe child 
hunger is associated with higher levels of internalizing 
behavior problems among pre-school aged children.28 
Among school-aged children, research suggests that 
food insecurity is related to increased psychosocial 
dysfunction, internalizing behaviors, and, at least 
among girls, poor social skills.29 There is also evidence 
that food insecurity among children aged 6 to 12 is 
associated with less positive behaviors and more ag-
gressive and destructive behaviors and withdrawn and 
distressed behaviors.30 Increases in food insufficiency 
are also associated with having seen a psychologist, 
difficulty in getting along with other children, and 
school suspension among school-aged children (ages 
6 to 17)31 as well as depressive disorders and suicidal 
symptoms among adolescents aged 15 to 16.32

Although less is known about the mechanisms by 
which food insecurity affects children’s socio-emo-
tional outcomes, some research suggests that the effect 
is mediated by both child and parental characteristics. 
For example, research has found that part of the ef-
fect of food insecurity on children’s socio-emotional 
development is mediated by children’s own health sta-
tus,33 the mental health status of the mother,34 parental 
emotional distress, and quality of parenting.35 

Physical Health

Food insecurity is also correlated with poor health out-
comes in children. Children exposed to food insecurity 
have poorer overall health status, a higher likelihood of 
being hospitalized, lower physical function, and more 
chronic health conditions than children from food-
secure families.36 The findings on food insecurity and 
children’s weight are somewhat less clear with some 
research suggesting that food insecurity has no signifi-
cant relationship to children’s weight gain and BMI,37 
while others suggest that children from food insecure 
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families are less likely to be overweight than children 
in food-secure families.38 Still others argue that food 
insecurity matters for children’s weight, but only under 
certain conditions. For example, exposure to persistent 
food insecurity is associated with greater weight gain 
and higher BMI than persistent food security, but only 
among girls.39 Among toddlers, food insecurity is posi-
tively related to overweight status, but this relationship 
is mediated by parenting practices, which affect infant 
feeding and subsequent child weight.40

In short, food insecurity poses real consequences for 
children’s health and well-being. Further, research 
suggests that these effects are detected at the most 
marginal levels of household food deprivation.41 
Given that food insecurity, even at very small levels, 
has consequences for children, practical solutions that 
address household food insecurity and help families 
avoid early onset are needed.

Food Insecurity and Policy: What Helps?

A number of policy initiatives seek to directly address 
food insecurity and mitigate the effects of poverty on 
families and children. Food and nutrition programs, 
such as the Supplemental Nutritional Assistance Pro-
gram (referred to as the Food Stamp Program through-
out the remainder of this report), the Emergency Food 
Assistance program, the Special Supplemental Nutri-
tion Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC), 
the National School Lunch Program, and the School 
Breakfast Program, provide low-income families with 
access to nutritional food during critical times in their 
lives. The Food Stamp Program provides assistance to 
low-income individuals and families. Similarly, the Spe-
cial Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, In-
fants and Children (WIC) provides assistance to young 
mothers and their infants and toddlers. School meal 
programs ensure that children from very low income 
families receive meals during the school year, while 
summer food service programs (such as the Child and 
Adult Care Food Program) provide food assistance 
during the “gap periods” when children are away from 
school. Food banks and pantries, which receive some 
federal support through the Emergency Food Assis-
tance program, provide more informal assistance to 
communities at large. Food assistance programs were 
established in response to concerns over hunger and 
malnourishment among poor children. However, today, 
high rates of child obesity and associated chronic health 
issues have shifted program priorities towards child nu-
trition. This section highlights some key food assistance 
programs and evaluates the extent to which they fight 
food insecurity, improve nutrition, and contribute to 
the economic well being of children and families. 

Food Insecurity and the Recession

As the recession pushes more families into 
unemployment, the need for food assistance programs 
targeting children and families is even more apparent. 
Since the last quarter of 2007 when the recession 
began, the number of children living with an 
unemployed parent nearly doubled from 5.5 million 
to 10.5 million children in 2009.42 Concurrently, 
participation in food assistance programs spiked 
(see Table 1). The number of food stamp participants 
increased 31 percent, from 25.7 million in 2005 to 
33.7 in 2009. The sharpest uptick occurred between 
2007 and 2009, as participation in FSP increased by 
27 percent (data not shown). Participation in the School 
Breakfast and National School Lunch Program rose by 
18 percent and six percent respectively. And, in the last 
year alone, Emergency Food Assistance programs, such 
as food banks and pantries, have seen an 18 percent 
increase.43 The majority (59 percent) of these requests 
for emergency food assistance came from families.44 

Growing caseloads indicate that eligible families 
are accessing programs that will prevent them from 
falling into food insecure households. More troubling, 
however, is that this growth indicates more families are 
slipping into poverty due to the recession. Consequently, 
it is critical that programs and policy initiatives are 
flexible enough to respond to extreme times of need,  
yet comprehensive enough to address the potential  
long-term effects of poverty and food insecurity on 
children’s well being.
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Food Assistance Programs and Food Security

Food Stamp Program/SNAP

The Food Stamp Program (FSP) is available to all 
households that meet basic income and asset tests. In 
FY 2009, 33.7 million people participated in the FSP 
(see Table 1). Almost half of all food stamp recipients 
were children.45 In general, the Food Stamp Program, 
like other entitlement programs, enjoys a higher par-
ticipation rate – 66 percent in 2007 – compared with 
other discretionary programs that are funded annually 
and are contingent on congressional approval.46 The 
Food Stamp Program is funded at both the federal 
and state level. The federal government covers the 
cost of the program benefits and shares the adminis-
trative costs with state governments (federal govern-
ment pays nearly 50 percent of these costs). About 
90 percent of federal food stamp dollars are allocated 
directly towards food stamp benefits.47 Between FY 
2005 and FY 2009, federal spending on food stamps 
increased 72.6 percent, from $31.1 billion to $53.6 bil-
lion (see Table 1). Currently, the FSP accounts for 70 
percent of total spending on food assistance programs 
(see Figure 5).

Research consistently shows that the FSP increases 
household food expenditures and transfers food 
purchasing power to low-income individuals, thereby 
increasing household food consumption.48 More 
significantly, research suggests that households receiv-
ing food stamps fare better in terms of actual food 
consumption and food expenditure than if the same 
households received cash assistance.49 To this end, the 
FSP meets its primary goals – to increase overall food 
purchasing power and provide a protective barrier 
against hunger and malnutrition.50 

Yet, determining a direct causal link between program 
participation and food security is difficult. This is due, 
in part, to self-selection bias, as those who suffer from 
hunger are more likely to participate in the program. 
Research that does not account for self-selection gen-
erally finds that food insecurity is twice as high among 
households participating in the FSP than in non-
participant households. However, research that does 
account for self-selection finds either no difference or 

a slight reduction in food insecurity between people 
receiving food stamps and those who are eligible but 
not receiving food stamps. For example, findings from 
a month-by-month analysis of food stamp recipients 
showed a decrease in the prevalence of very low food 
security among recent entrants by about one-third, 
demonstrating the program’s overall ameliorative 
effect.51 Furthermore, a recent report by C-SNAP 
found that children receiving food stamps were 26 
percent less likely to be food insecure compared with 
eligible children not receiving food stamps.52 Higher 
benefit amounts were associated with lower odds of 
food insecurity. That is, a $10 per person increase in 
food stamp benefit amounts was associated with a 12 
percent reduction in the odds of a household being 
food insecure.53 These varying results underscore the 
need for more rigorous research and evaluation of the 
program’s effects on food insecurity.

Figure 5: Percentage of spending on food and 
nutrition assistance by program, 2009

Total cost (million $): 76,622

SNAP
70%

Other food and nutrition
service programs

WIC

School Breakfast Program

National School Lunch Program13%

3.4%

8.5%

5.1%

Source: Annual Summary of Food and Nutrition Service Programs, 
http://www.fns.usda/gov/pd/annual.htm (accessed June 30, 2010).
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The National School Lunch and School Breakfast 
Programs

National child nutrition programs, such as the Na-
tional School Lunch Program (NSLP) and the School 
Breakfast Program (SBP), play a crucial role in 
providing children with access to an adequate diet. 
National eligibility requirements and universal entitle-
ment provisions allow child nutrition programs to 
accommodate the changing needs of individual com-
munities (such as during a recession) while serving 
children across the country. The NSLP, which provides 
reduced price meals to children in grade school (ages 
5 to 18), is designed to reach children in families who 
struggle with food insecurity. On average, 95 percent 
of public schools participate in the NSLP program 
and 60 percent of children in schools that offer NSLP 
receive their lunch for free or at a reduced price.54 
In FY 2009, the NSLP served 31.3 million children 
per day (see Table 1). The School Breakfast Program 
(SBP) was created with the particular intent of offer-
ing breakfast to children from disadvantaged or food 
insecure communities. Therefore, unlike NSLP, the 

SBP is not as broadly available, and schools that offer 
SBP tend to be concentrated in low-income neighbor-
hoods. About 86 percent of schools that serve lunch 
also serve breakfast, and in FY 2009, 11.1 million 
children were served per day (see Table 1).

Similar to the Food Stamp Program, these child nutri-
tion programs are also funded by a mixture of federal 
and state dollars. States use federal money to reim-
burse local school food authorities (SFAs) based on 
the number of free, reduced priced, or paid lunches 
they serve combined with federally mandated reim-
bursement rates. Over the last decade, federal spend-
ing on school meals (NSLP and SBP) has remained 
more stable than spending on FSP, but since FY 2005, 
it has increased only slightly in comparison to FSP. 
Total cost of NSLP rose from $8 billion in FY 2005, 
to $10 billion in FY 2009 (see Table 1). Similarly, total 
costs for the SBP rose from $1.9 billion in FY 2005 
to $2.6 billion in FY 2009. Currently, NSLP accounts 
for 13 percent of federal funding for food assistance 
programs while SBP accounts for only three percent 
(see Figure 5).

Table 1: Participation in Food and Nutrition Service Programs in 2005, 2007, and 2009 

  FY 2005 FY 2007 FY 2009
2005–2009 
% change

Participation (numbers in thousands)

SNAPa 25,718 26,469 33,722 31.1

National School Lunch Programb 29,646 30,513 31,313 5.6

School Breakfast Programb 9,357 10,122 11,075 18.4

WICc 8,023 8,285 9,122 13.7

Total Cost (dollars in millions)

Food Stamp/SNAPa 31,072 33,186 53,631 72.6

National School Lunch Programb 8,031 8,740 9,992 24.4

School Breakfast Programb 1,927 2,164 2,582 34.0

WICc 4,994 5,411 6,476 29.7
a. Number of people participating in the program.

b. Number of children participating in the program. Participation data are nine month estimates and do not include summer months.

c. WIC is the common abbreviation for the Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children and number represents women,  
children, and infants participating in the program.

Source: Annual Summary of Food and Nutrition Service Programs, http://www.fns.usda/gov/pd/annual.htm (accessed June 30, 2010).
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For children who receive reduced-priced or free 
lunches, the program represents a reliable source of 
nutrition in households that experience “boom and 
bust” food cycles and do not have consistent access to 
food. However, research on whether the NSLP actu-
ally alleviates food insecurity in families with children 
is inconclusive due to the same self-selection bias 
inherent in the Food Stamp Program. Some research 
suggests that the NSLP has an overall positive effect 
on the food security of families with children who 
participate in the program. Participation in NSLP 
is associated with lower odds of food insecurity for 
households with school-age children that experienced 
“hunger” during the year.55

Research on the relationship between the School 
Breakfast Program and food insecurity in families 
with children has also yielded mixed results. This is 
partly due to low participation rates in the program, 
as children have been found to skip breakfast even 
when it is offered through reduced-fee programs.56 
Some studies show that school breakfast availability is 
linked to a lower probability of “marginal food secu-
rity” among low-income children, though it does not 
appear to alleviate food insecurity once the household 
crosses the food insecurity threshold.57 

The lack of a clear association between child nutrition 
programs and improved food security among fami-
lies with children reflects the limitations in research 
design and evaluation methods in assessing program 
success. More than 60 years ago, the child nutrition 
programs were established with the goal of safeguard-
ing the health and well-being of the nation’s children. 
Over the years, the programs have increased the 
availability of food for school-aged children and have 
provided access to consistent school-based meals. In 
this way, it can be considered a successful and critical 
component of the government’s efforts to ensure the 
health of our children.

The Child Nutrition and WIC Reauthorization 
Act 

The imminent expiration of the Child Nutrition 
and WIC Reauthorization Act serves as a perfect 
opportunity for policymakers to strengthen child 
nutrition programs. Apart from the School Breakfast 
Program and the National School Lunch Program 
(which are permanently authorized), the federal child 
nutrition programs are subject to reauthorization 
every five years, providing a window of opportunity 
for advocates to make structural changes. Two Child 
Nutrition Reauthorization bills in Congress – the 
Senate’s proposed Healthy, Hunger Free Kids Act 
(S.3307) and the House’s Improving Nutrition for 
America’s Children Act (H.R. 5504) – include key 
provisions that address food access and food security. 
To this end, $40 million has been set aside in the 
Senate bill ($10 million in the House bill) to conduct 
research into causes and consequences of child 
hunger by incorporating better outcomes-driven 
research designs and reporting techniques that can 
more clearly delineate the impacts of the program 
on food insecurity levels. This provision would also 
fund demonstration projects to end child hunger 
by developing innovative delivery models. Both 
bills target year-round food access by enhancing 
afterschool and/or summer food programs. The 
Senate bill would expand the Child and Adult Care 
Food Program to all states and provide universal 
meal service through community eligibility. This 
new provision will allow all schools in high-poverty 
areas to offer free meals to all students without paper 
applications. The House bill would create a year-round 
program through the Summer Food Service Program 
in 10 states, lower eligibility for Summer Food to 
40 percent in rural areas, and create an afterschool 
supper program through the National School Lunch 
Program in five states. All of these provisions serve to 
strengthen child nutrition programs so they can more 
effectively fight child hunger.58
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Work Supports Can Strengthen the Income 
Security of Families with Children

In addition to food assistance programs, other “work 
support” programs can help to combat food insecurity 
by raising family income. The Earned Income Tax 
Credit (EITC) reduces the amount of income tax low- 
to moderate-income working families are required to 
pay and provides a wage supplement to some fami-
lies. The amount of the benefit varies based on family 
income but can provide a substantial financial boon 
for families. In fact, research shows that the EITC has 
lifted more children out of poverty than any other 
program.59

Public programs that assist with housing can also 
make a difference. Findings from a recent report sug-
gest that families who receive housing vouchers are 
less likely to be food insecure. In short, public housing 
assistance defrays the total amount of income paid for 
rent, which in turn increases the amount of resources 
available for other basic needs, like food.60 However, 
housing vouchers can be difficult to secure and wait-
ing lists are often exceedingly long.61 

Taken together, work support programs can dramati-
cally improve a family’s financial footing. Table 2, 
which shows data from NCCP’s Family Resource 
Simulator, demonstrates the impact of several work 

Table 2: Impact of Work Supports: Chicago, IL (2008)

Single parent with two children, ages 3 and 6 
(assumes full-time employment at $9/hour)

Employment alone 
(no benefits; no tax credits)

Employment plus 
• federal and state tax credits
• SNAP/food stamps 
• public health insurance  
• child care subsidy
• housing voucher

Annual Resources (cash and near-cash)

Earnings $18,720 $18,720 

Federal EITC $0 $4,015 

Federal Child Tax Credit $0 $1,046 

Federal Child and Dependent Care Tax Credit $0 $67

State EITC $0 $201 

Food Stamps $0 $2,277 

Total Resources $18,720 $26,326 

Annual Expenses 

Rent & Utilities $11,328 $4,907 

Food $5,691 $5,691 

Child Care $17,361 $1,404 

Health insurance premiums $2,265 $0 

Transportation $900 $900 

Other Necessities $4,595 $4,595 

Payroll and Income Taxes $1,432 $1,432 

Income Taxes (excludes credits) $449 $449 

Total Expenses $44,021 $19,378 

Net resources: Resources minus Expenses ($25,301) $6,948

Source: Purmort, Jessica. 2010. Making Work Supports Work: A Picture of Low-wage Workers in America.  
New York, NY: National Center for Children in Poverty, Columbia University Mailman School of Public Health.
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support programs on a family’s bottom line. The data 
suggest that a single-parent family with two children 
ages three and six in Chicago, IL, without any work 
support benefits needs approximately $25,000 in addi-
tional income to cover basic necessities like rent, food, 
child care, etc. (see column 1).

However, when the family receives work support ben-
efits, such as food stamps, tax credits, public health 
insurance, child care vouchers, and housing subsidies, 
the deficit in net resources is not only eliminated but 
the family actually gains and additional $7,000 in 
resources—income that can help them gain a more 
secure financial footing and get ahead (see column 2).
In short, food assistance programs and work supports 
can make a difference in combating food insecurity. 
However, moving forward, better methods of evalua-
tion are needed in order to more fully understand the 
ways in which both food assistance and child nutri-
tion programs function to alleviate food insecurity. 
Research clarifying the link between participation and 
outcomes will help policymakers make informed deci-
sions about how best to improve and implement these 
programs. To this end, the CNR funding that has been 
set aside for research and pilot programs will build the 
capacity of the programs to alleviate food insecurity. 
Towards his pledge of ending hunger by 2015, Presi-
dent Obama proposed a $10 billion increase (over 10 
years) in funding for child nutrition programs. Con-
tinuing to make smart investments in programs that 
address food needs and raise family income can help 
to make this goal a reality.
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